



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8788/2024**

BALVINDER SINGH JOLLY & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Aakash Gakhar, Mr. Achin
Sondhi, Advs.

versus

STATE OF N.C.T. OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP for State with
SI Anugraha PS Welcome

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

11.11.2024

CRL.M.A. 33614/2024 & CRL.M.A. 33615/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8788/2024

The present petition has been filed under Section 482 Cr.P.C. r/w Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking quashing of FIR No. 169/2017 on the basis of Memorandum of Understanding dated 13.01.2017.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in fact the settlement as entered into between the parties in the year 2017 however despite the petitioner having fulfilled all the terms and conditions, the respondent No.2 is not coming forward to fulfil her part.

Issue notice.

Learned APP for the State has accepted the notice.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.2 through all permissible



modes, returnable on 29.11.2024.

CRL.M.A. 33613/2024

The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner under Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking stay of proceedings in Criminal Case No. 2261/2018.

Issue notice.

Learned APP for the State has accepted the notice.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 29.11.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2024/AR/NA..